

Natalie A. Landreth (*pro hac vice*)
Wesley James Furlong (MT Bar No. 42771409)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel. (907) 276-0680
Fax (907) 276-2466
landreth@narf.org
wfurlong@narf.org

Matthew L. Campbell (*pro hac vice*)
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel. (303) 447-8760
Fax (303) 443-7776
mcampbell@narf.org

Counsel for all Plaintiffs
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00118-BMM

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
TC ENERGY CORPORATION
AND TRANSCANADA
KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	4
I. The Tribes Claims Are Based on the Treaties and TransCanada Offered No Evidence About the Tribes’ Understanding of the Treaties	4
II. TransCanada Admits the Pipeline Crosses Rosebud Mineral Estates Held in Trust	6
III. TransCanada Has Failed to Provide Information, and Its Surveys Are Fundamentally Flawed.	7
IV. Indian Lands Held in Trust	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. TransCanada is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment	10
A. TransCanada’s Motion is Premature and Thus Violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d)..	10
i. The Standard For Rule 56(d).....	12
ii. TransCanada’s Motion is Premature.....	14
B. A Crude Oil Pipeline On Indian Lands is a Depredation	17
C. TransCanada is not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Tribes’ other Claims	25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	18
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334, 340 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. EPA</i> , 454 U.S. 1081 (1981)	19-20
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Gros Ventre v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	1, 2, 5, 21
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Indigenous Env'tl. Network v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , Case No. 4:17-cv-00029-BMM (D. Mont. filed Jan. 1, 2018)	12, 14
<i>Island Mountain Protectors</i> , 144 I.B.L.A. 168, 184 (1998)	23
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	5

Klamath Tribes v. United States,
 No. 96-381, 1996 WL 924509 (D. Ore. Oct. 2, 1996)24

Lockwood v. Wolf Corp., 629 F.2d 603 (9th Cir. 1980)11

McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm’n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)1, 19

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....5, 25

Mustang Prod. Co. v. Harrison, 94 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1996)6

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel, 12 Indian L. Rep. 3065 (D. Mont. 1985).....23

Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981).....19

No Oilport! v. Carter, 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981)24

N.W. Sea Farms, Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)23

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service, 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)23, 24, 25

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan, 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017)20

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States, 350 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.N.M. 2018)22

Rivera-Torres v. Rey-Hernandez, 502 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

Sames v. Gable, 732 F.2d 49 (3d Cir.1984).....16

Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co., 712 F.2d (2d Cir.1983).....16

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942)19, 20

Tatum v. City & Cnty. of S.F., 441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006)14

Tulee v. Washington, 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....19

United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation in Wyo.,
304 U.S. 111 (1938)..... 20, 21-22

United States v. Washington, 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

United States v. Washington, 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Washington v. Daley, 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)24

Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....18, 19

Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....1, 2, 5, 21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....4

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-47.....24

National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. § 306108.....3, 24

REGULATIONS AND RULES

25 C.F.R. § 211.3.....2, 10, 20, 21

36 C.F.R. § 800.16.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Council on Historic Pres., *Section 106 and the U.S. Declaration of Rights of Indigenous Peoples: Intersections and Common Issues: Article 18 and Section 106* (Nov. 22, 2013) 22-23

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 2.02[2]
(Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012)..... 18-19

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, *Management of Land Boundaries*, available at <https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/Management%20of%20Land%20Boundaries.pdf> 7-8, 15

United Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples,
G.A. Res. 61/295, U.N. Doc.A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 2007).....22

William W. Schwarze et al., *California Practice Guide: Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial* § 14:189, at 14-91 (The Rutter Group 2019)11
